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Research Methods

> Findings are based on a sample of n=851 households within the PDHP boundaries.
> Data collection timeframe: May 17 through June 23, 20109.

> Printed mail surveys and post card invitations were sent to all households in the
PDHP. Respondents had the option of participating by phone, mail, or online
survey. Final completions included:

MAILED PHONE
ONLINE QUESTIONAIRE INTERVIEW
n= 237 611 3

> Respondent sample was weighted to match updated US Census data for the City of
Highland Park by region, gender, age, ethnicity, and percentage of households with
children.

» Maximum margin of error is +/- 3.4% (at the 95% confidence level) *.

' * In addition to sampling error, question wording, respondent error, and practical difficulties in conducting surveys may introduce error or bias
‘ in any opinion poll.

\aQity
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Methods: Sample Demographics
(weighted to reflect US Census data for Highland Park)

Gender* Length of Residence in Household Income
Male 47% Area <$75,000 9%
(o)
Female = 53% <5yrs. ., 16% $75,000 - $124,999 = 18%
- o)
Py >rlayrs.  21% $125,000 - $199,999  21%
ge 15-24 yrs.  18%
o $200,000 - $299,999 = 17%
<35 8% 25-34  16%
0 $300,000 + 16%
35-44 16 /0 35+ yrs. 280/0 """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""
4554 219 (refused)  19%
) 0 Mean (years) 24
55-64 22%
65+ 33% Ethnicity*
Mean (years) 57 White  91%
Hispanic = 5%
Children in . 0
Household* Asian 2%
Black/Afri
Yes  39% aCA{n e 1%
No 61% Other 1%

aqQity

*Weighted to 2017 Census data.
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Methods: Regional Distribution of Survey Respondents (n=851)

Regions*

Northwest  44%
Northeast 11%
Southeast 36%
Southwest = 9%

*Weighted to 2017 Census data.
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Highland Park residents hold the PDHP in very strong esteem.

Overall 0-10 Esteem Ratings for PDHP

Avg.
(mean) % NA/
0-10 Unfamiliar
Rating
7% 7.6 12%

H % Negative (0-4) % Neutral (5) =% Somewhat Positive (6-7) u% Very Positive (8) u9% Highest Regard (9-10)

" Q2. Please rate your overall opinion of the Park District of Highland Park on a 0-10 scale (0=dislike completely, 5=neutral, 10=highest regard)

| .
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The PDHP’s overall esteem ratings are comparable to the statewide

benchmark, but lags some of its nearby peer agencies.

PDHP Esteem Compared to Benchmarks

ﬁlg. (mean)
Rating:

85%
Favorable -

\_

7.6

38%

28%

7%

PDHP
(2019)

76%-

7.2

36%

19%

15%

Statewide
Benchmark

(2013)

8.3

59%

91%

7%

6%
| 20/ |
SE Lake Co./
NE Cook Co.
Benchmark*
(2013)

93%

Glenview PD
(2017)

8.3

8290

-\

46%

17%

10%

Northbrook PD

(2014)

m Highest Regard (9-10)

= Very Positive (8)

= Somewhat Positive (6-7)
Neutral (5)

m Negative Esteem (0-4)

Q2. Please rate your overall opinion of the Park District of Highland Park on a 0-10 scale (0=dislike completely, 5=neutral, 10=highest regard).

~
| '\aQity

* The 2013 SE Lake Co./NE Cook Co. benchmark results includes agencies in Bannockburn; Deerfield; Glencoe;
Glenview; Kenilworth; Highwood; Lake Bluff; Lake Forest; Northbrook; Northfield; Wilmette; Winnetka.
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Four out of five residents offered positive feedback for the PDHP, most
often regarding its variety of programs (especially for youth).

Strengths most frequently cited (open-ended)

Feedback on Park
District of Highland L aramsEvents NED
Park Strengths? umber/Variety of programs
Good programs for all ages
Exercise/fitness programs, sports 4%
m Youth Programs (SUB-NET)

Facilities (NET)
No Feedback/ Pleased with Rec Center
Not Familiar, . . -
21% N\ Offered Pleased with Specific Facility
‘ Feedback, Good facilities, general
i 79%
! Parks (NET)
' Parks clean/well-maintained
Nothing I Good park(s) in general
Like/ No
Positives, 1% Rosewood Beach
Variety/# of parks, playgrounds

Staff/ management (NET)
Friendly/helpful staff 7%
Good Communications | 3%

Access/ Availability (NET) :
Easily accessible, good location 6%

Costs/Fees (NET) %
Reasonable/affordable fees, good value | 3%

Q2. What do you LIKE most about the Park District of Highland Park (PDHP), or what does it do well? (top multiple open-ended responses)

'\aQity
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Most (60%) likewise cite something they dislike or feel is a needed
improvement for the PDHP.

Weaknesses most frequently cited
(open-ended)

Management/Staff (NET)

Concerns about waste/tax $ (8%

Weaknesses/Improvements

Sought From Park District of
Highland Park More experienced/better staff service 4%

Facilities (NET)

Better communication/Info 4%

Rec Center specifically 6%

Need for better maintenance 5%
No

response/NA Pools (NET) 4%,

37% Parks/Playground (NET)
Offered Parks better maintained
Feedback

60% Programs/Events (NET)
More programs for adults
Nothing I Dislike
At All Youth programs (SUB-NET)
3%

More/ better youth athletic programs 3%

Costs/Fees (NET) 14%

Lower program fees 5%

Access/Availability (NET)
Limited access (lack of space/hours) 4%

Events (NET) }1%

~
'\aQity

Q3. What do you DISLIKE most about the Park District of Highland Park (PDHP), or what could it do better? (top multiple open-ended responses)
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When asked to estimate the PDHP’s share of their property taxes, most
respondents were able to offer an estimate, and were generally accurate.

Estimated Percent of Property Taxes Going to the PDHP

=730 2 26%

No

Estimate .
14% Provided

Correct Estimate= 6% of
. Property Taxes
Estimate
86%

®m Over 20%
m11%-20%
7%-10%

6%
u 3%-5%
® 2% or Less

Mean (Average) Estimate: 8.1%
Median (Midpoint) Estimate: 5%

Q5. About what percent of your property taxes do you think goes to the Park District of Highland Park?



(f‘_)
%{2 _ PDHP Value (Relative to Property Tax Share)
PARK DISTRICT

ot HIGHLAND PA

When informed that the PDHP represents 6% of one’s property taxes,
residents feel that this represents a very good value overall.

Significant Differences: Value of Property
Taxes to PDHP

« Women (7.3)
* Lived in HP <10 yrs. (7.4)

OVERALL AVERAGE = 6.9

* Lived in HP 10-29 yrs. (6.5)
* Men (6.5)
* Non-PDHP users (5.8)

' Q27. About 6% of your property taxes go to the Park District of Highland Park. Thinking about the programs, parks, facilities, and services that the
= ‘ Park District provides, please rate the overall value that it represents to you given its share of property taxes. (0-10 scale)

yﬁ\aQity
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The PDHP’s overall value ratings are slightly more in line with nearby
benchmarks (albeit remain lower).

Perceived Value of PDHP Relative to
Property Tax Share

Avg. (mean) Rating: 6.9

m Excellent (9-10)
28%
68% 41%
are o/ H Great Value (8)
Value bl 70% EL ] 11
8 80 Yo 81%
19% 23% Good Value (6-7)
Q6. About 6% of your 220/ 26%
property taxes goes to the _
Park District of Highland L L 41% o Average Value (5)
Park. Thinking about the 2 ) 27%
programs, parks, facilities, 19% 14% ]
and services that the Park L 9%, m Poor Value (0-4)
District provides, please o 16% 7%
rate thepo verall vcf/ue that - | _50/0 |
s chore of promers, e, PDHP Statewide  SE Lake Co./ NE  Glenview PD  Northbrook PD
(2019) Benchmark Cook Co. (2017) (2014)
(2013) Benchmark
(2013)

* The 2013 SE Lake Co./NE Cook Co. benchmark results includes agencies in Bannockburn; Deerfield; Glencoe; Glenview; Kenilworth;

Highwood; Lake Bluff; Lake Forest; Northbrook; Northfield; Wilmette; Winnetka. The 2013 Statewide benchmark referenced a 2% share of

property taxes; the Northbrook PD survey (2014) referenced a 7% share of property taxes; the Glenview PD survey (2017) referenced an
'_ % 8% share of property taxes.

'\aQity
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Virtually all households report visiting or using a PDHP park or facility in
the past year.

Visited or Used Facility/Park in Past R oLl
12 Months Reporting Respondents
(n=785) (n=851)
Used or Visited a PDHP Recreation Center of Highland Park 68% 63%
Park or Fac“ity in Past 12 Rosewood Beach/Park 66% 62%
Months?
Sunset Woods Park 55% 51%
Heller Nature Center 38% 36%
Hidden Creek Aqua Park 34% 32%
‘ Danny Cunniff Park 28% 26%
Centennial Ice Arena 26% 24%
West Ridge Center 26% 24%
Rosewood Beach Interpretive Center 24% 23%
Larry Fink Park 23% 22%
Park Ave. Boating Facility 22% 20%
Sunset Valley Golf Club 18% 16%
Deer Creek Racquet Club 17% 16%
HP Golf Learning Center (driving range) 16% 15%
Centennial Gymnastics Center 14% 14%
Olson Park 14% 13%
2ggt::rk (in winter) at HP Golf Learning 10% 9%
River’'s Edge Adventure Golf (mini golf) 8% 8%

Other PDHP parks/facilities (<5% each,

most often: Moraine Park/Beach, 23% 22%

\'\aQity. EARCH

" Millard Park, Mooney Park, Brown, HPCC

green space)

12



<)

PARK DI‘§TRI('T
o ARE

HIGHLAND

Most District parks and facilities draw proportionately from various parts of

the c

aqQity

ity.

Region (overall row %):

Recreation Center of Highland Park
Rosewood Park and Beach

Sunset Woods Park

Heller Nature Center

Hidden Creek Aqua Park

Danny Cunniff Park

Centennial Ice Arena

West Ridge Center

Rosewood Beach Interpretive Center
Larry Fink Park

Park Ave. Boating Facility

Sunset Valley Golf Club

Deer Creek Racquet Club

HP Golf Learning Center
Centennial Gymnastics Center

Olson Park

Dog Park (in winter) at HP Golf Learning Center

(10%)
10%
9%
11%
10%
9%
9%
12%
6%
9%
4%
12%
6%
13%
9%
6%

(44%)

41
46

45
42

40
34
35
46
40
41
41
41

(89)
(50

34
35
38
33
33
31

<

39

®

33
28

N

9

O Higher than average response by region

SE SW
(36%) (10%) (= 100%)
33

9
9
10
11
8
6
@
10
6

9
13
@
5
7

= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
= 100%
=100%
=100%
=100%
=100%

13
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Recent visitors/users of PDHP parks and facilities are extremely satisfied
with their overall condition, safety, access, and service.

Satisfaction with PDHP Parks and Facilities Avg. (mean)
(n=723 recent users/visitors who responded) 0-10 Rating

e ey P R
Service Providsetda ?fy Park District 12% 8.1

m % Dissatisfied (0-4) " % Neutral (5) =% Somewhat Satisfied (6-7) ®m % Very Satisfied (8) ® % Completely Satisfied (9-10)

.
aqQity

Q9. Thinking about those parks and facilities you recently visited, please rate your overall satisfaction with the following (on a 0 to 10 scale).

14
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In addition to strong satisfaction for the cleanliness, maintenance, and
upkeep of parks and facilities, few feel drastic improvements are needed.

Many PDHP
parks and For the most part,
equipment look parks and
tired, outdated, playgrounds look to
run down, and be in good shape - .
need much and do not need o opinion (:lther
better much more beyond way, 35%
landscaping, basic ongoing
equipment, and maintenance,
improved 489%0
features, 17%
n=794

\.-ﬂﬁ\aQity _

Q26. Please indicate with which statement you agree most.

15
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Residents unhappy with specific PDHP parks or facilities most often cite the
Recreation Center and/or Rosewood Park and Beach (the two most popular
destinations).

Reasons for Dissatisfaction with Parks or Facilities (frequently cited comments,
unweighted n of cases)

Frequently cited comments

« Poorly maintained/ in disrepair (n=19)

« Problems with staff (inattentive/impolite) (n=18)
Recreation Center of n=67 + Accessibility (not enough parking/ hard to

Highland Park access) (n=11)

+ Add/ improve restrooms (n=11)

+ Too dirty, improve cleanliness (n=9)

« Management issues (registration, lack of

communication, customer service) (n=9)
n = 255 Cost issues (memberships/ program fees) (n=8)
Rosewood Park 37
and Beach

Frequently cited comments

+ Accessibility (not enough parking/ hard to access)
(n=18)

+ Poorly maintained/ in disrepair (n=10)

» Too dirty, improve cleanliness (n=6)

Feedback ] + No enforcement of policies/ more patrol officers (n=4)
‘ Park Ave. Boating

Facility/ Beach n=20

Frequently cited comments
« Poorly maintained/ in disrepair (n=15)
« Accessibility (not enough parking/ hard to access) (n=4)

_ Frequently cited comments
Sunset Woods Park n=16 + Poorly maintained/ in disrepair (n=10)
 Problems with staff (inattentive/impolite) (n=3)
» No enforcement of policies/ more patrol officers (n=3)

. aQi ty Q10. Which specific parks or facilities are you dissatisfied with, and why? (open-ended, multijple responses)
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The remaining top facilities and parks cited for improvements almost
always reference a need for more maintenance and cleanliness.

Reasons for Dissatisfaction with Parks or Facilities, cont'd (frequently cited comments,
unweighted n of cases)

Frequently cited comments
 Poorly maintained/ in disrepair (n=8)
+ Add/ improve restrooms (n=5)
Centennial Ice Arena n=15 » Accessibility (not enough parking/ hard to
access) (n=4)

Frequently cited comments
« Poorly maintained/ in disrepair (n=15)
= Larry Fink Park - « Too crowded in general (n=3)
n = 255 =0 « Safety concerns (n=3)

Frequently cited comments
» Too dirty, improve cleanliness (n=6)

Hidden Creek Aqua Park n=13 . (Prrltit!)slgams with staff (inattentive, impolite, etc.)
+ Poorly maintained/ in disrepair (n=4)

No

I‘I Feedback « Add/ improve restrooms (n=4)
70%

- . Frequently cited comments
Centennz:ael nGt'Z?naStlcs n=10 « Poorly maintained/ in disrepair (n=5)
« Accessibility (not enough parking/ hard to
access) (n=4)

Frequently cited comments
Moraine Beach (Dog n=10 + Poorly maintained/ in disrepair (n=12)
Beach) « Accessibility (not enough parking/ hard to
access) (n=4)
+ Safety concerns (n=4)

: aQity Q10. Which specific parks or facilities are you dissatisfied with, and why? (open-ended, multiple responses) 17
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Those citing negative experiences with PDHP staff tend to attribute such

incidents with District

rules/policies, more so than to individual staff.

Reasons for Dissatisfaction (among n=156
dissatisfied PDHP visitors/users)

4 No
Feedback

82% Feedba
18%

Q11. If you are dissa

T EQity

Policy/Decision
/ Rule that the
District Put in
Place
459%

ck

Combination of

the Two
299/, Level of

Service/Type of

Response from PDHP
Staff
pI L

tisfied with any experience involving Park District staff, is it mostly due to....

Sources of Dissatisfaction with PDHP Staff

18
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Most residents go to outdoor PDHP parks for some form of exercise, but at
least half also cite more passive activities in these parks.

Walk, jog, exercise

Relax, play with pet, read,
other passive activities

Use playground equipment

Individual use of courts (tennis,
basketball) or fields

Watch/attend/participate in organized
sports (soccer, baseball, etc.)

Attend private events in the parks
(birthday parties, reunions)

Other

~
\aQity

Types of Activities/Usage at PDHP Parks
(n=675)

76%

52%

36%

24%

20%

11%

10%

Q8. When you visit outdoor parks, what do you or your household typically do there? (multiple responses)

Activities/Usage of PDHP Parks

19
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Relatively few residents (7% overall) report not visiting or using any PDHP
parks or facilities in the past year.

Top Reasons (n of cases): Not Using PDHP Parks/Facilities
(n=57)

Do not have children or children are grown n=37

[
N

Use other facilities for recreation/activities

Too busy/ don't have time

Just Not Interested (e.g., not very active)

Poor health/ mobility issues

Cost/Fees are too high

Unaware/ unfamiliar with the Park District's offerings

No facilities/activities offered for desired age group

Location issues, lack of transportation

Inconvenient scheduling/hours of operation

.
[

Other

~
\aQity

Q11. (IF NO PDHP PARK/FACILITY USED OR VISITED): Why haven't you visited a Park District park or facility? (multiple responses)
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Among those familiar with the PDHP’s special events, roughly two-thirds
express satisfaction.

Satisfaction with Special Events
(n=424 who responded; 48% were “unfamiliar” and could not give a rating)

Avg (mean)

0-10 Rating
Overall Satisfaction 50/4 299, 16% 31%

m % Dissatisfied (0-4) ' % Neutral (5) = % Slightly Satisfied (6-7) m % Very Satisfied (8) m % Completely Satisfied (9-10)

Q22. How would you rate your overall satisfaction with Park District special events such as Egg Hunt, Fourth Fest, Touch-a-Truck, Halloween
a Qity Hayride/X-Fearience, etc.? If you are not familiar with these events or cannot offer a rating, please indicate as such. 21
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Among the indoor facilities tested, residents are most likely to express an
interest or need for a fithess center and/or indoor pool.

Indoor Recreational Facilities of Interest/Need Among Residents (% “Yes")
(n=851)

Fitness center/studio 59%
Indoor swimming pool 40%
Rental rooms for private parties, meetings 25%
Indoor ice rink 24%
Gymnasium for basketball, volleyball, etc. 4%
Indoor tennis 23%
Indoor playground 19%
Gymnastics studio/facility 18%

Performing arts studio (dance, theater) 12%
Early childhood enrichment facility 12%

Indoor turf field 11%

No answer/None of the above 18%

~
\aQity

Q13. Please indiicate if you or any household member uses or has a need or interest in the following indoor recreational facilities.

22
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Quadrant analysis shows that none of the indoor facilities tested register
strongly as an unmet need in the community.

100%

High Priority Needs Meeting High Demand

80%

60% & Fitness Center

Demand (% Currently
Using/Interested in Using)

__________________________________ - - - ______
|
I Indoor Pool
40% | L 2
I
I
I Indoor Ind
: Sental Tennis nlcoeor
Indoor Playground : ooms ¢ * < L 4
20% . | ¢ Gymnasium
Perf. Arts Studio : Gymnastics
Indoor Turf & Studio
| Early
I Childhood
Low Priority Needs : Exceeding Demand
0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
< Degree of Meeting
" Meeting Demand: % Saying Need is Mostly/Completely Being Met

(scores of 4+ on a 1-5 scale)

k_i\aQ] t YR

100%

23
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100%
80%

60%

40%

Demand (% Currently
Using/Interested in Using)

20%

0%

~\
wﬁ\aQity _

Further analysis shows that none of these indoor facilities are currently
available at a level that completely meets existing demand.

High Priority Needs

@ Fitness Center

Meeting High Demand

__________________________________ - - _____
|
|
Indoor Pool :
|
|
Indoolrndoor :
Indoor Rental, Tennis | . |
Playground Rooms Gymnasium |
|
Perf. Arts G " I
Indoor Studio yrgtnua:jsiolcs I
|
Turf Early i

Childhood : _
Low Priority Needs | Exceeding Demand
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Degree of Meeting

<

Meeting Demand: % Saying Need is Completely Being Met

(score of 50n a1-5 scale)

100%

24
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In terms of identifying the single most important priority for indoor
facilities, the most frequent response is “"none”.

Top Priority: Most Important Indoor Facility/Amenity For
PDHP To Provide/Add/Improve
(n=851)

Fitness center/studio

Indoor playground

Indoor swimming pool

Indoor ice rink

Gymnastics studio or facility

Performing arts study (dance, theater)
Indoor turf field

Indoor tennis

Gymnasium for basketball, volleyball, etc.
Early childhood enrichment facility

Rental rooms for private parties, meetings

None/No answer

~
\aQity

Q15. Which indoor recreational facility do you think should be the top priority for the Park District to provide, add, or improve?
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A few of the outdoor recreational facilities tested generate relatively high
levels of demand (though less than a majority).

Outdoor Recreational Facilities of Interest/Need Among Residents (% "“Yes")
(n=851)

Aquatic park and pool 44%
Dog park 3
Driving range 30%
Mini golf/batting cage complex 30%
Outdoor sports fields 26%
Outdoor ice rink 19%
Paddle tennis (outdoor platform) 16%
Outdoor pickeball courts 14%
Lakefront boat launch for sail boats 11%
Lakefront boat launch for power boats 10%

Skate park 8%

||".‘
&

No answer/None of the above 23%

~
\aQity

Q16. Please indlicate if you or any household member uses or has a need or interest in the following outdoor recreational facilities.

26
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Similar to the indoor facilities tested, none of the outdoor facilities are seen
as high priority needs or “gaps”.

100%

High Priority Needs Meeting High Demand

80%

60%

& Aquatic Park/ Pool
40%

Demand (% Currently
Using/Interested in Using)

|
|
|
|
|
Mini Golf/ Batting Cage : Dog Park
: ¢ @Driving Range
| L 4
Ice Rink : Sports Fields
20% Paddle Tennis RN |
W Sailboat Launch
Pickleball Courts : Skate Park
Power Boat Launch : *
Low Priority Needs : Exceeding Demand
0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
< Degree of Meeting
" Meeting Demand: % Saying Need is Mostly/Completely Being Met

(scores of 4+ on a 1-5 scale)

k_i\aQ] t YR

100%

27
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100%
80%
60%

40%

Demand (% Currently
Using/Interested in Using)

20%

0%

~\
‘;EV?EQity _

None of the outdoor facility needs are seen as being “completely” available
to the point that supply exceeds demand.

High Priority Needs

Meeting High Demand

Degree of Meeting

0% <

Meeting Demand: % Saying Need is Completely Being Met

(score of 50n a1-5 scale)

|
|
|
o . Aquatic
BMI.nI Gglf/ Driving Park/Pooij
atting Cage Park Range :
|
Ice Sports |
Pickleball  Rink F?elds '
Courts Power Boat '
baddl Launch :
Ta e~ Sailboat Skate '
ennis I
Launch Park I
Low Priority Needs : Exceeding Demand
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

28
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Consistent with the indoor facilities tested, none of the outdoor amenities
register as very strong priorities for the PDHP.

Top Priority: Most Important Outdoor Facility/Amenity For
PDHP To Provide/Add/Improve
(n=851)

Aquatic park and pool

Dog park

Mini golf/batting cage complex
Driving range

Outdoor sports fields

Outdoor ice rink

Outdoor pickleball courts

Lakefront boat launch for power boats
Paddle tennis (outdoor platform)
Lakefront boat launch for sail boats

Skate park

None/No answer

~
\aQity

Q18. Which outdoor recreational facility do you think should be the top priority for the Park District to provide, add, or improve?
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Residents express generally consistent levels of interest in recreational
programs.

Recreational Programs of Interest/Need Among Residents (% “Yes")

Youth/teen fitness programs (ages 11-14)

(n=851)
Special interests (meditation, cooking, etc.)
Active adults programs (ages 55+)
Sports private lessons (golf, tennis, swimming)
Adult arts, theater and dance
Adult sports programs, leagues, teams
Summer day camp
Youth sports programs, leagues, teams
Learn to swim group program
Youth arts, theater and dance
Gymnastics
Childhood enrichment programs (ages 2-5)
. 26%]

No answer/None of the above 26%
~
\aQity

Q19. Please indlicate if you or any household member uses or has a need or interest in the following recreational programs.

30
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Much of the programming tested represents opportunities (albeit lower
priorities) for the PDHP. Nothing registers as a significant “gap”.

100%

High Priority Needs Meeting High Demand

80%

60%

Special Interest

|
|

|

40% l
|

Active Adult 55+ :

Sports Private Le%sons
Adult Sports

Demand (% Currently
Using/Interested in Using)

I
0% Adult Arts : Youth‘Sports‘ Summer Day Camp
Youth Arts I .
Gymnastics
Youth/Teen Fitness Learn to Swim |  Childhood Enrichment
Low Priority Needs : Exceeding Demand
0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
< Degree of Meeting
" Meeting Demand: % Saying Need is Mostly/Completely Being Met

+ -
(scores of 4+ on a 1-5 scale) 31
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100%
80%
60%

40%

Demand (% Currently
Using/Interested in Using)

20%

0%

\.-ﬂﬁ\aQity _

None of the programming opportunities tested are seen as being
completely met currently (though summer day camp comes close).

High Priority Needs

Meeting High Demand

__________________________________ L ___
|
|
Special Sports :
Interest Active Private Lessons |
Adult 554, :
Adult h I
Sports ;(outt Learn Summer :
ports to Swim Day Camp |
Adult |
Arts I
/ Gymnastics :
. |
Youth/Teen Youth \_ Childhood I

Fitness Arts Enrichment o ' Exceeding Demand
Low Priority Needs |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Degree of Meeting

<

Meeting Demand: % Saying Need is Completely Being Met
(score of 50n a1-5 scale)

100%
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Roughly two in five residents recommend that some form of adult-related
programming to be a top priority for the Park District.

Top Priority: Most Important Recreational Program For
Park District To Provide/Add/Improve
(n=851)

Active adults programs (ages 55+)
Special interests (meditation, cooking, etc.)
Adults sports programs. leagues, teams

Youth sports programs, leagues, teams

37% Total

Summer day camp o “Adult-related
programs”
Adult arts, theater, dance
Childhood enrichment programs (ages 2-5)

Sports private lessons (golf, tennis, swimming)

Learn to swim group program

Youth arts, theater, music, dance 2% @ Adult-related programs
Youth/Teen fithess programs (ages 11-14) 2% W Youth-related programs
Gymnastics 2%
None/No answer 41%

~
'\aQity

Q21. Which program do you think should be the top priority for the Park District to provide, add, or improve?
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Those who express dissatisfaction with existing PDHP programs and
activities offer a range of suggested improvements, mostly for fithess

programs.

unweighted n of cases)

Reasons for Dissatisfaction with Programs or Events (frequently cited comments,

Exercise/ fitness
programs, sports

Feedback

- 13% h-q12

Special events

Frequently cited comments

Poor availability (lack of space, inconvenient
hours/schedule) (n=14)

Memberships too expensive/too expensive in general
(n=10)

Inexperienced/impolite instructors or staff (n=8)

Not well managed/poorly organized (n=3) Negative
comments about facilities/poorly maintained (n=7)
Want programs not currently offered by PDHP (n=4)
Not enough senior programs (n=3)

Frequently cited comments

(Fourth of July, n=17  Crowded/ too many people (n=6)
No Halloween, etc.) « Dislike specific event (n=5)
Feedback + Not well managed, poorly organized (n=5)
87% + Too expensive (n=2)
Easter event _ Frequently cited comments
n=14 « Not well managed, poorly organized (n=7)
(egg hunt)

LaQity

+ Too crowded (n=2)

Q23. Which specific programs or events are you dissatisfied with, and why? (open-ended, multiple responses)
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Relatively few offer suggestions or issues with the remaining programs and
events reported below.

Reasons for Dissatisfaction with Programs or Events cont’'d (frequently cited comments,
unweighted n of cases)

Frequently cited comments
 Poor availability (lack of available space, inconvenient

hours) (n=8)
Youth athletic =13 + Want program not currently offered by PDHP (n=7)
n= « Inexperienced/impolite instructors or staff (n=3)

rograms
prog » Too expensive (n=2)
Frequently cited comments
Feedback Other program/ « Poor availability (lack of available space,
139, n=112 event related n=9 inconvenient hours) (n=3)
7 = negative + Program not offered by PDHP (n=2)
Frequently cited comments
« Lack of programs for adults (n=4)
No Programs for _ + Poor availability (lack of available space,
Feedback adults n=8 inconvenient hours) (n=3)
87% + Program not offered by PDHP (n=2)
Frequently cited comments
 Poor availability (lack of available space, inconvenient
Summer camp n=7 hours) (n=4)

* Not well-managed (n=2)
» Too expensive (n=2)
» Impolite/inexperienced leaders/staff (n-=2)

P o
aqQity

Q23. Which specific programs or events are you dissatisfied with, and why? (open-ended, multiple responses)
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In an open-ended format, residents interested in programming for pre-K
children offer a wide range of suggestions. Those with older children
(under age 10) tend to seek more sports and arts programming.

Programs for Toddlers/Preschoolers

Daycare/Before and After School NET

Sports/athletics/fitness NET

[y
o

Programs for Ages 5-10

Soccer (5), Athletics,
18 %  eneral (4, Golf (3)

Developmental/Education NET

Programs NET

More programming (general, more
times)

More programs for parents and
children

()]

-
_K

Outdoor Programs NET

I N
S

B

Art/Music NET

-

Dance (4), Drama

Other

~

S

l’\a Qi tyr frequent open-ended responses)

H-

Q24 Below, please describe any other specific program(s) or event(s) that you would like the PDHP to offer for each of the following groups. (most

36



PARK DISTRICT

ot HIGHLAND PARK

Sports and fithess programs are the top suggestion for younger and older
teens. Educational activities also tend to emerge more for the high school
ages (with the arts less of an emphasis).

PDHP Program Suggestions by Age Group

Programs for Ages 11-14 Programs for Ages 15-18

Sports/athletics/fithess NET 23 % Gymnastics (2),

Open Gym (2)

N
o

Athletic/Fitness programs 11

13

Programs NET

[y

N
[y
N

More programming (general, more
times)

N
N

N

Before and After School NET

More after school programs

()]
N

Developmental/Education NET

N

13

Outdoor Programs NET

(6]
(6]

Art/Music NET . 2 I 1

“3; A . ‘ Q24 Below, please describe any other specific program(s) or event(s) that you would like the PDHP to offer for each of the following groups. (most
’\a Qityr frequent open-ended responses) 37
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Adult programming suggestions focused more on 30-49 year olds (as
opposed to younger adults), with a clear focus on sports, fithess and
athletics. Arts and special interest/educational programs ranked second.

Programs for Ages 19-29 Programs for Ages 30-49

. ) Softball (5),
Sports/athletics/fitness NET - 8 _ 35 =) Watersports (5),
Yoga/Tai Chi (5)

Special Interests NET

S

More educational programs
(Language learning, STEM)

Programs NET

More programming (general, more
times)

N

w

Outdoor Programs NET

Art/Music NET I 2 10 = Dance (6)

Q24 Below, please describe any other specific program(s) or event(s) that you would like the PDHP to offer for each of the following groups. (most
frequent open-ended responses) 38

aQity
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For older/active adults (who tend to represent a programming “gap”), a
variety of sports and athletic programs are sought. Several simply said
they want to see more programming in general (especially those ages 65+).

Programs for Ages 50-64 Programs for Ages 65+

Athletic/Fitness programs - 10 _ 26
Yoga/Meditation/Tai Chi - 10 - 12

Pickleball/paddle tennis/squash . 7 - 10
Special Interests NET _ 24 - 19
More educational programs
(Language learning, STEM) - 10 . 7
Social Activities NET 10 Group trips (4), Board game/cards (3) 12 Group trips (8), Board game/cards (4)

More programming (general, more _
times) - 11 37
Art/MusicNET || 13  Dance(6) 129 Dane(®)

Outdoor Programs NET - 7 . 6

~
"._i: \‘ .
aqQity

Q24 Below, please describe any other specific program(s) or event(s) that you would like the PDHP to offer for each of the following groups. (most
frequent open-ended responses) 39
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From a list of potential facility improvements, renovations to Sunset Woods
Park and West Ridge Center are top priorities (but are still evenly divided
among residents).

- — Avg. 1-5
Lower Priority: 38% Higher Prul)rlty: 40% Rating

Renovate Sunset Woods Park’s 21st Century

Playland (aka the Rocket Ship playground) and 259, 13% 22%, 22% 18% 3.0
the Titanic Tides Tot Lot

I-
-
—_

Lower: 37% Higher: 38%

Improve/Renovate West Ridge Center, including
improvements to rooms for the Park District’s

childhood enrichment and arts programs, 24% 13% 26% 21% 17% 3.0

gymnasium, and administrative offices

Lower: 46% Higher: 26%
|

Improve the soccer and baseball/softball fields
at Danny Cunniff Park and West Ridge Park

(including improved field lighting and turf 31% 15% 28% 17% 9%, 2.6
conditions) .
. o Higher: 229%
Expand/Improve the gymnastics studio at the Lower: :55 ho 9 " 2
Centennial Ice Arena to provide more space, ) [ )
brighter facilities, and updated gymnastics m 18% 23% 11% 11% 24

equipment

. Lower: 55% Higher: 21%
Improve/Update the Centennial Ice Arena lobby T

including improved concessions, lighting, and a ) ! !
more comfortable area where parents wait for 38% 17% 23% 12% | 9% 2.4
their children

Repair/Replace the wave protection structure for Lower: 65% Higher: 19%
the power boat ramp at the Park Avenue Boating . ) ———

mLow Priority (1) =(2) =~ (3) =(4) uHigh Priority (5)

" Q28. As you may know, there are various facility and space needs that the PDHP needs to address. Knowing that addressing any item
\ could mean delays in other improvements andyor higher fees or property taxes, please indicate what priority should be placed on each
\a Qity facility or improvement shown below. (ORDER WAS VARIED) 40
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Improvements and upgrades to both the playground at Sunset Woods and
the West Ridge Center register as the top priorities for the PDHP.

PDHP Capital Improvements: Single Top Priority
(n=557)

Renovate Sunset Wood Park's 21st Century
playground and Titanic Tides Tot Lot

Improve/Renovate West Ridge Center 22%

Improve sports fields at Danny Cunniff and West

0,
Ridge Parks e

Repair/Replace wave protection structure for
power boat ramp at Park Ave. boating facility

15%
Improve/Update Centennial Ice Arena lobby 10%

Expand/Improve gymnastics studio at Centennial
Ice Arena

~
\aQity

Q29. Which one of those improvements should be a top priority?
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- POHP Information Sources

Most Highland Park residents look to the PDHP website and program guide
for information about facilities, programs, and events.

Information (n=779)

Most Used Current Sources for Park District

Park District Website

Park District printed program guide
City of Highland Park (visit, website,

64%
55%

o
Highlander newsletter, phone) 38%
Local newspaper (print or online) 28%

Park District general email (Parkline) 25%

PD member-specific email (for Rec Center,

o,
Deer Creek, summer camp) | 21%
Word of mouth from friends/family 199%
Banners at local parks/festivals [l 14%
Public Library (visit, website, phone) 14%
Call PDHP main office 129
Social media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) 10%
®  PDHP Sources
Communications from local schools 2% Other sources
Other 2%

Q30. When you seek information about the Park District of Highland Park and its programs, parks, facilities, or services, from what
sources do you get that information? (based on multiple responses) 42
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- POHP Information Sources

The most preferred sources of PDHP information are clearly the District’s
website and printed guide (each cited by one in three residents)

\aQity

Preferred Source for Park

District Information (n=539)

Park District Website

Park District printed program guide

City of Highalnd Park (visit, website, Highlander 1

newsletter, phone)

Park District general email (Parkline)

Local newspaper (print or online)

PD member-specific email (for Rec Center, Deer |

Creek, summer camp)
Call PDHP main office

Social media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram)
Word of mouth from friends/family
Public Library (visit, website, phone)

Other

Q31. Which is your preferred source of PDHP information? (single response)

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

33%

32%

®  PDHP Sources
Other sources
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Two in five residents report being aware of the PDHP’s grants-in-aid
program for families in need.

~
'\aQity

Awareness of PDHP’'s SMILE Grants-in-Aid
Program

Yes, Aware
No, Unaware 40%

60%

Q25. Are you aware of the Park District’s SMILE grants-in-aid program, which enables Highland Park families in need of financial assistance
to participate in PDHP programs and facilities?
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Nearly three in four Highland Park residents report visiting the Chicago
Botanic Garden for recreation or fithess. The Public Library ranks a distant
second.

Other Non-PDHP Parks/Facilities Used For Recreation/Fitness
(n=781)

Chicago Botanic Garden

Library

Private clubs (tennis, health, fitness)
County Forest Preserve District
Neighboring community park districts
Private summer camps
Synagogues/churches

School facilities

Private youth sports leagues

The Art Center of Highland Park
Commercial schools (swimming, gymnastics)
JCC/YMCA

Private country clubs

Private pre-schools

Senior Center

Most often: Walking/ biking trails; Home/work gym; Beaches; Open land

Other/ non-SPECIfIC locations areas; public golf options; hockey/ice rink alternatives

Q32. Other than current Park District of Highland Park facilities and parks, where else does your household go for recreation or fitness?

\aQity
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Residents using other facilities or agencies for fithess and
recreation cite a wide range of reasons.

Reasons For Using Non-PDHP Parks/Facilities (top multiple open-
ended responses)

Overall (n=559) 32% 12% 28% 8%

m Better/ unique facilities = Better outdoor space
m More/ better/ unique programs, events m Costs/ fees
= Better staff/ instructors Accessibility (better hours/ easy to get to)

m Variety/ change of scenery

”~
| '\aQity

Q33. Why do you use those other facilities or locations instead of Park District of Highland Park facilities, parks, or programs/activities?
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At the conclusion of the survey, just under half of the respondents offered
final comments and feedback.

Most Frequent Comments/Suggestions
(multiple open-ended responses)

Admin/Management Issues py
Have Additional
Comments/Feedback? More/Better Programs 13%
Improve Specific Facilities 12%
I Costs/Fees 10%

Yes/Gave Park/Lakefront Maintenance 9%

Response

45% More/Better Outdoor Parks 9%

No

Response Safety
55%

2
>

2
S

Promote Events/Improve Awareness

Continue Current Projects [V

Satisfied/No suggestions 13%

Q34. Finally, any comments or suggestions on what the PDHP can do to better or differently serve your household?
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Residents are Very Satisfied with the District and its Parks/Facilities.

> The PDHP is held in very strong regard overall, given its strong esteem rating (85% satisfied vs.
8% dissatisfied) and perceived “good” value overall (68% good/great value overall, vs. 13%
poor value).

> Residents are especially satisfied with the overall upkeep, safety, accessibility, and service
provided at its parks and facilities. These scores are even more positive than the overall
opinions for the PDHP.

»  Residents generally feel that aside for needing basic ongoing maintenance, the outdoor
parks are in relatively good shape.

> PDHP staff receive strong satisfaction scores overall, and any staff- or service-related issues have
more to do with specific District policies or rules.

= One in four of the relatively few who expressed dissatisfaction attribute these lower scores
to staff service exclusively, and about as many feel it is a combination of PHDP policies and
the staff’s response.

=  When educating users and conveying rules and protocols, ensure greater consistency and
training on how staff deliver helpful, polite service.

~\
wﬁ\aQity _
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Some capital improvements are deemed priorities among residents overall,
but many appeal primarily to just current users.

> A couple of capital improvements register as priorities to about 40% of residents
communitywide, namely:
= Playground improvements at Sunset Woods Park, and
= Renovation of West Ridge Center.

Still, even these two projects have somewhat divided support. Again, many residents generally
feel that parks and facilities are in good shape.

> Other improvements (either tested specifically or volunteered via open-ended feedback) register
as lower priorities community-wide. Interest in these other upgrades is mostly limited to current
users of each facility, the most popular of which are:

= The Recreation Center (improved general maintenance, easier access, better bathrooms);
»  Rosewood Beach and Park (improved access, more maintenance/cleaner);
= Centennial Ice Arena (maintenance, more/nicer bathrooms, easier access/parking);

= Park Avenue Boating Facility (repair the protective wall, easier access).

T %Qity
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Other Opportunities Include More Adult Programming, and Improving (or
“Updating”) the District’s Brand

> Ina

ddition to addressing capital improvements that the District deems as highest priorities, other

improvement opportunities include:

T %Qity

Continue to demonstrate and convey responsible and good stewardship of
residents’ tax dollars.

Residents are quick to recognize the great parks, facilities, and events that the District
provides, but give less positive scores for the agency overall and the value it represents.

Some of this “drag” on the PDHP’s image or brand comes from long-held opinions of waste
and mismanagement, including decisions and events from around ten years ago. Roughly
5% to 8% consistently cite this concern, and is one of the top drivers for lower ratings.

These sentiments are sometimes coupled with general concerns about property taxes, and
those who oppose any tax increase and expect agencies to do more with the same (or less).

Identify new programming ideas and options for adults (especially active adults
and/or empty nesters) who often feel that the PDHP is no longer relevant to them. This
programming represents the only real “gap” in terms of what the PDHP currently offers in
programming and indoor/outdoor facilities.

Developing and consistently promoting/communicating new adult programming represents
the biggest opportunity for the PDHP.
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